FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99

04-05-2001



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK** 

Submission Type	s: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).  Conveyance Type
X New	X Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel #  Corrective Document Reel #  Frame #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignm  Effective Date Month Day Year 02/28/2901  Change of Name  Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name TIME WARNER ENTERTAINM	Month Day Ye
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership ×	Limited Partnership Corporation Associati
Other	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	ation
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party  Name DVD FORMAT/LOGO LICEI	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party  Name DVD FORMAT/LOGO LICED  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party  Name DVD FORMAT/LOGO LICED  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 2-3-11 Shibadaiman	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party  Name DVD FORMAT/LOGO LICED  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 2-3-11 Shibadaiman  Address (line 2) Minato-ku	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  NSING CORPORATION
Receiving Party  Name DVD FORMAT/LOGO LICED  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 2-3-11 Shibadaiman	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  NSING CORPORATION  JAPAN  State/Country Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Receiving Party  Name DVD FORMAT/LOGO LICED  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 2-3-11 Shibadaiman  Address (line 2) Minato-ku  Address (line 3) Tokyo  Individual General Partnership	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  NSING CORPORATION  JAPAN  State/Country  Limited Partnership  X If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

<b>FORM</b>	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/3	30/99

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027					
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name Trademark & Patent Counselors of America, P.C.					
Address (line 1) 915 Broadway					
Address (line 2) 19th Floor					
Address (line 3) New York, New York 10010-7108					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (212) 387-0247					
Name Mark I. Peroff, Esq.					
Address (line 1) Trademark & Patent Counselors of America, P.C.					
Address (line 2) 915 Broadway					
Address (line 3) 19th Floor					
Address (line 4) New York, New York 10010-7108					
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.					
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached					
I rademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)					
2295726 2295726					
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1					
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 160.00					
Method of Payment: Enclosed x Deposit Account					
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:					
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No					
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Manjari M. Datta min 2 Satte April 3, 2001					
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Signed					

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

# GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY AND APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

DVD FORMAT/LOGO LICENSING CORPORATION, located at 2-3-11 Shibadaimon, Minato-ku, Tokyo, Japan, hereby revokes all previously-granted Powers of Attorney and appoints Mark I. Peroff, Keith E. Danish, G. Mathew Lombard, Manjari M. Datta, and Darren M. Geliebter, each a members of the Bar of the State of New York, and Steven R. Fink, a member of the Bar if the State of New Jersey, and all other member of the Bar of the State of New York in the firm of Trademark & Patent Counselors of America, P.C., 915 Broadway, New York, New York 10010-7108, Tel. No. (212) 387-0247, its attorneys with full powers of substitution and revocation to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection with all existing and future trademark registrations and applications of our company.

Trademark & Patent Counselors of America, P.C. is also hereby designated as the aforementioned company's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served, in connection with all existing and future trademark registrations and applications of our company.

Please address all correspondence in this matter to the attention of:

Mark I. Peroff, Esq.
Trademark & Patent Counselors of America, P.C.
915 Broadway, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10010-7108

DVD FORMAT/LOGO LICENSING CORPORATION

Dated: 27th March 2001

By:

ne: Makoto Inabayashi

Title:

President

73791 v.1

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TIME WARNER ENTERTAINMENT COMPANY, L.P. ["Assignor"], a Delaware limited partnership, composed of American Television and Communications Corporation, a Delaware corporation; Capital Cablevision Systems, Inc., a New York corporation; Memphis CATV, Inc., a New York corporation; People's Cable Corporation, a New York corporation; Time Warner Operations Inc., a Delaware corporation; Warner Communications Inc., a Delaware corporation; Warner Cable Communications Inc., a Delaware corporation, located and doing business at 75 Rockefeller Plaza, New York, New York 10019, is the owner of the registered trademark listed in annexed Schedule "A," in respect of the goods described in the annexed Schedule "A"; and

WHEREAS, **DVD FORMAT/LOGO LICENSING CORPORATION** ["Assignee"], a Japanese corporation located and doing business at 2-3-11 Shibadaiman, Minato-ku, Tokyo, Japan, is desirous of acquiring said trademark, the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and the registration thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the trademark listed in annexed Schedule "A" in the United States of America, the goodwill of the business associated with said trademark, the aforementioned registration thereof, and the right to sue for past and future infringement thereof.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

hier

TIME WARNER ENTERTAINMENT COMPANY, L.P.

Name: Nils Victor Montan

Title: Vice President & Senior I.P. Counsel

Dated:

February 28,2001

**ASSIGNEE:** 

DVD FORMAT/LOGO LICENSING CORPORATION

Name: Makoto Inabayashi

Title: President

Dated: March 8, 200

73231 v.1

SCHEDULE A

Registration Number	Mark	Goods
2295726	DVD & Design	Optical disc players; compact discs containing digital information for display of filmed products

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	)	
	) ss:	
CITY OF BURBANK	)	

On this the 28 th day of Albruary, 2001 before me personally came Nils Victor Montan, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Vice President and Senior Intellectual Property Counsel of TIME WARNER ENTERTAINMENT COMPANY, L.P., the limited partnership described in and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he signed his name thereto by order of said limited partnership.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 28 th day of Pehrony, 200

Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Oct 17, 2001

MARIPAZ RODRIGUEZ Commission # 1156257

#### NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, NOTARY PUBLIC, duly authorized, admitted and sworn, residing and practicing at Tokyo, Japan, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT;

This is to certify that Mr. KIYOSHI MURAKI, Patent Attorney, an agent of Mr. MAKOTO INABAYASHI, President of DVD FORMAT/LOGO LICENSING CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized and existing under the Laws of Japan, located at 2-3-11 Shibadaimon, Minato-ku, Tokyo, Japan and who is authorized and empowered to execute the attached DOCUMENT on behalf of the above-mentioned corporation, has stated in my very presence that the said Mr. MAKOTO INABAYASHI, acknowledged himself that the signature on the attached document is his own.

Dated this /Suhday of March, 2001

**Notary Public** 

MASATO XAKASHIGE



# 写证吧

平成 13 年登簿第 647 号 認 証

嘱 託 人 ディー・ヴィー・ディー・フォーマット・ロゴ・ライセンシング 株式会社(本店 東京都港区芝大門二丁目3番11号)取締役 稲林 誠 は、日本国法に基づいて設立された同会社から付与された権限に基づき添付書類 に署名した旨、代理人 弁理士 村木清司を通じ、本公証人に対し自認した。

よつて、これを認証する。

平成 13 年 3 月 1 5 日、 本公証人役場において

東京都千代田区麹町5丁目4番11号

東京法務局所属公証人

証 明

上記署名は、東京法務局所属公証人の署名に相違ないものであり、かつ、その押印は、真実のものであることを証明する。 平成 13 年 <sup>3</sup> 月 <sup>15</sup> 日

東京法務局長 寳金敏明

#### CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the signature affixed above has been provided by Notary, duly authorized by the Tokyo Legal Affairs Bureau and that the Official Seal appearing on the same is genuine.

Date 15th March, 2001

Toshiaki HOUKIN

Director of the Tokyo Legal Affairs Bureau

## **APOSTILLE**

(Convention de La Haye du 5 octobre 1961)

1. Country: JAPAN

This public document

- has been signed by Toshiaki HOUKIN
- 3. acting in the capacity of Director of the Tokyo Legal Affairs Bureau
- 4. bears the seal/stamp of

#### Certified

5. at Tokyo

- 6. 15th March, 2001
- 7. by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs
- 8. 01 Nº 011770
- 9. Seal/stamp:

10. Signature:

For the Minister for Foreign Affairs

T. Modivente:



TRADEMARK REEL: 002222 FRAME: 0326

RECORDED: 04/04/2001